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Commission Clerk £ = I
Florida Public Service Commission o OO
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2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Docket No. 120007-EI

Dear Ms. Cole:

It has come to my attention that the exhibits referenced in and attached to the testimony

of Patricia Q. West originally filed on behalf of Progress Energy Florida, Inc., on August 1,
2012, and re-filed on August 8, 2012, were mis-numbered. Accordingly, I enclose for filing the

original and fifteen (15) copies of Ms. West’s exhibits with proper numbering, as well as an
errata sheet correcting the references to the exhibits in Ms. West’s testimony.
By copy of this letter, the enclosed documents have been furnished to the parties on the

attached certificate of service.

Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this
letter and returning it to me. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please give me of us

a call at 222-7500.
Very truly yours,

HOPPING GREEN & S

By: Jay/\, L
‘Gary V. Perl{o /

Attorneys for PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.
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Tallahassee, Florida 32314 119'S. Monroe Street, Suite 300 (32301) 850.222.7500
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via

hand-delivery (*) or regular U.S. Mail this 12" day of Octoper 201

indicated below.

to all partie® of record as

'GARY V. PERKO /

Charles Murphy, Esquire*

Office of General Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us

James D. Beasley, Esquire
Jeffry Wahlen, Esquire

Ausley & McMullen Law Firm
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
jbeasley(@ausley.com

John T. Butler, Esquire
Florida Power & Light Co.
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, Florida 33408
John.butler@fpl.com

Ken Hoffman, Esquire

Florida Power & Light

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1859
Wade.litchfield@fpl.com

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire

Russell A, Badders, Esquire

Steven R. Griffin, Esquire

Beggs & Lane Law Firm

Post Office Box 12950

Pensacola, Florida 32591
jas@beggslane.com

rab@beggslane.com; srg@beggslane.com

Ms. Paula K. Brown
Tampa Electric Company
Post Office Box 111
Tampa, Florida 33601
regdept@tecoenergy.com

Capt Samuel Miller

c/o AFLSA/JACL-ULT

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1

Tyndall AFB, Florida 32403-5319

samuel.miller@tyndall.af. mil

J.R. Kelly / Charles Rehwinkel
Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street, #812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us

Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us

Mr. James W. Brew, Esquire
c/o Brickfield Law Firm

gt Floor, West Tower

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
jbrew(@bbrslaw.com

Keefe Law Firm

Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esquire
Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esquire

118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
vkaufman@moylelaw.com

imoyle@movylelaw.com

Ms. Susan D. Ritenour

Gulf Power Company

One Energy Place

Pensacola, Florida 32520-0780

sdriteno@southernco.com

White Springs Agricultural Chemicals
Post Office Box 300

White Springs, Florida 32096
Rmiller@pcsphosphate.com

R. Alexander Glenn / John Burnett/Dianne Triplett
Post Offoce Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Florida 33733
John.bumett@pgnmail.com

Dianne.triplett@pgnmail.com

Paul Lewis, Jr.
106 E. College Ave., Suite 800
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Paul.lewisjr@pgnmail.com




Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
Docket No. 120007-EI

Errata to Testimony of Patricia Q. West
August 1, 2012

Page 3, Line 15: Change “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-1)" to “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-2)”
Page 3, Line 18: Change “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-2)” to “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-3)”
Page 3, Line 21: Change “Exhibit No. _ (PQW-3)” to “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-4)”
Page 5, Line 18: Change “ _ (PQW-3)” to “__ (PQW-4)”

Page 7, Line 12: Change “Exhibit No.  (PQW-1)" to “Exhibit No. _ (PQW-2)”
Page 8, Line 8: Change “Exhibit No. _ (PQW-3)” to “Exhibit No. _ (PQW-4)”
Page 9, Line 2: Change “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-2)” to “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-3)”

Page 11, Line 9: Change “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-3)” to “Exhibit No. __ (PQW-4)”
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Progress Energy Florida, Inc.
Letter Re: NPDES Renewal Program

HOPpmg Green &Sams Exhibit No.__ (PQW-2)

page 1of 6
Attorneys 1nd Counsalors

Writer's Direct Dial No.
(350) 425-2359

February 8, 2012

8Y HAND-DELIVERY RED ACTED

Martha Carter Brown, Esquire
Otfice of General Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Inre Environmental Cost Recovery Clause, Docket No. 120007-E1
Progress Energy Florida’s NPDES Renewal Program

Dear Martha:

On behalf of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF or “Company™), I am writing to advise
the Commission and the parsties of a recent development related to PEF’s previously approved
NPDES Renewal Program.

In Order No. PSC-11-0553-FOF-EI issued in Docket No. 110007-El on December 7,
2011, the Commission approved ECRC recovery of PEF’s costs associated with new
environmental requirements included in various NPDES renewal permits issued or to be issued
tor various PEF facilities. At the time, a tfinal NPDES renewal permit had not been issued tor
PEF’s Suwannee River Power Plant. Shortly thereaster, however, on December 14, 2011, the
Florida Department of Eavironmental Protection issued a tinal NPDES renewal permit and
associated Administrative Order for the Suwannee Plant. The Administrative Order includes a
new requirement that PEF did not anticipate when it filed its petition requesting approval of the
new NPDES Renewal Program in March 2011 or when the Company filed its 2012 cost
projections in August 201 1. Specifically, the Administrative Order requires PEF to perform a
study of copper discharges from the Suwannee Plant and, depending upon the results, may
require PEF to perform additional teasibility studies to evaluate options to comply with the
copper discharge limit. A copy of the Administrative Order is attached. At this time, PEF
expects to incur approximately (il on the initial copper discharge study, beginning in
February, 2012. (Because the projected costs constitute contidential business information, PEF
is submitting this letter along with a Request for Confidential Classification).

Because the new copper study requirement is within the scope of the previously approved
NPDES Renewal Program, PEF will include the costs associated with the new copper discharge
study within the Company's estimated/actual projection tilings for that program. We also will
keep the Commission apprised of any further developments related to the NPDES Renewal
Program during the course of this year’s ECRC proceedings. )

SRSMEN T gl vamn paes

00769 reg-8 v

PostCHice 2o 6526  Tallahasses Florida 32314 1135, Monros Slreet, Suite 300 (32201) 3302227500  350.224.8551 1  wwwhgsiawcom
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 120007-El
” ) Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

Martha Carter Brown, Esq. Letter Re: NPDES Renewal Program
Feb 3,2012 Exhibit No.__ (PQW-2)
ng:u;ry " Page20f6

[0 the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me shoul

d you have any questions or
comments.

Very truly yours,
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P. A,

BY.' C/Z&._\ //lz

Gary V. Perids  /

Attommeys for PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, [NC.

Enclosure
ce: All counsel of record
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BEFORE THE STATE OF YLORIDA Page 3 of 6
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
N THB MATTER OF:
Florida Powes Corp.
Progress Ensrgy Florida, Ina. Administrative Ordes No. AG-026+T2.
4037 River Road:
Live Oak, Florida 32060
Suwanaee River Powee Plans

DEP Permit Noz FL0000153
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDXR
L STATUTORY AUTHORITY

mwamwmwmmw.mmm
uthority of Seeticn 403.033(2)(f. Florida Statutes (F..). The Secretary of the Depsstment has delegated this
audhority to the Director of the Division of Water Resaurces Mansgement, who. [smes thiy order and makes the
following findingy of et

L FINDINGS OF FACT

!. Floriia Péwes Corp. PYugress Energy Florida, [ne. (Permittes) is 3 “person™ as defined under Section:
403.031(S) B.S

2. ThePermittes covns and cperates a steam clectria pawer generszing facility kngwn: a3 Suwannes River Power
Plant (“Pacility”). The Facility, located at 4037 River Road Live Oak, Suwannes County, Florids 32060,
discharges industrial wastowatew inta waters of the state as dafined i3 Secticn. 403.03I(13), F.S.

3. ThePermiltes ins filed a timely appiication for renswal of NPDES Permit Nox FLO0GO1 33 (Pm);mdlr
Section.400.093(2); P.S.. . |

4. Onee-throughe coolizig water discharges ta Suwannes River, which (§ designatad:a Cliss IIT Seshwatee
pursusat to Ruls 62-302400¢14);, Flérids Administraive Code (PA.CY), 1od 29 a» Outstanding Flerids Wates
pursuangte Rule 62-302.700(9)0)71), P.AC.

S. Previous sampling ias shown that on occasion the onca through cooling water concentrations fog total
recaoverabls copper exceed the Class [IX fresh water quality criterion isy Rule 62-302530(23), F.A.C. The
Permittés does not add chemical products that contain copper to the wastswater: [ i believed that the sourcs
of copper is ffony material used In construction' of the once througlh cooling weter systerms.

8. At issuance of the previous Permit, the Department considered this Facility eligible for & total recoverable
wmmwn.mmmmmmmmmmowoxu P.A.C. Hence the previous Permit
included s mixing zone for total recoverable coppen Complisncewiths tha total recaverable coppee watee
quality standard was demonstrated at the edge of the mixing zone

7. As pant of the permit renswal process, the mixing zone size was re-evaliated with s mathematical modelk
using the mostrecent data availabig to the Department.. The modal resuits predicted thas the required size
needed to mestihe Class [1f fresh water quality standard at the edge of the mixing zone withis the Suwannes
Rives exceeds tha maximunt sizs allowed undee Rule 62-4.244, FA.C. Hénce, the Department is unable to
apprave tis conticuance of the total recoverable copper mixinig zine.

3. The Department finds that:.
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PEP Suwmnes River Power Plang Letter Re: NPDES Renewal Program
NPDES Permit No, FLO0001 83 Exhibit No.__ (PQW-2)
Page 4 of 6
[N Thmumptuuu.mrqdmm.mmofdupcmgofﬁcwmmmuﬂmw;.
it into the waters of the states

b. The granting of as operatices permit will be it the public interest; and,
¢ [hedischargs will not be unressonably destructive to the quality of the receiving waten.:

9, Thisorder and associsted wastswater Permit FL.00001 33 constituts the Depsstment’s anthorizatics to:
Jdischargs poilutznts to waters of the stats under the NPDES program, and its determination that the Fusility is
ins compifmcy with Section 403.088, F.3. This arder includes aa implementston schedule

Ol ORDER
Based on the foregoing findings of fact,
IT 13 ORDERED,

10, No later than |30 days ater e effective dats of this Order, the Permittes shail prepare and submit o the
Department’s review & plass of study (POS) and scheduls for the identiflcation and svaliustion of poventisl
copper sourcss withis the Facility snd calléction of paired intake md discharge dats sets that pairs totad
recaverable and dissolved topper in the Sawannes. The POS shall be designad and implemented to
demonstrate thas the discharge from the Fasility mests ths discharge limitations in Pars LA of e Permits
The resuits of the evaiuation shail be submitted in & report (Report) to the Departmens fos revisw and
1pproval no Lalee thas 60 days aiter the approved POS complstion date,

L 1. IF tha Report fails o demonstrate that the efluent dischargs from the Facility meets the total recoverabls
copper dischargs limitation in Part LA, of the Permit, the Permittes shail prepare a foesibility study (Stady)
for the evaluation of ow-sits recyvling and treatment options (0 achiove the dischargs limitatica(sh The Study
shall be submitted to e Department foe review and appraval na later thas 60 dsyw aftesdie sppoved POS
compluticn dates

12. The Parmiites may petition the Department for aa appropriate moderating provision or other available relief
srovided foe undes Chapters 120 or 403, P.3., and the ruies promuigated therwundee; Any petition fors
moderating provisios shail inciude an evaluation of all potentisl cn-tite reuss and trestment options and ths
feasibility of eacl, andi sampling of the sediment, using appropriate analytical metliods, in and around the:
autfall ftw the ctffient dischargs designated as Cutfhil D-00) in the Permit Any such petition shail bs:
submitted oo [stey thary 60 days after receipt of Depastment approval of a Repors and.shail demonstrate the
neod /e 8 less stringent discharg limitation thag contained in Part LAL1. of the Permit in accardance withs
Rule 62-620.620(3), F.A.C.

13. No latar than 48 months aftey the effective date of this Ordes, the Permittes shall cither comply with, the total
recoverable copper discharge limitations in Past LA L. of the Permit; o with a8 alternative discharge A
limitation based on the Reports snd Study 28 approved by the Depsstment.

14, Until compliascs with the copper limitations in Part L.A. ). of the Permit is achisved as required in IIL13. of

this.Ordes, the Permittes shail camply with an interim total recoverable copper limitationrof 14.0 ug/L at ths
discharge from Outfilly D-GO1.

15. The Permiites shall ntaintsin snd operats its facilities in complimce with all other conditions of the Permit.

16. This ordes may be modified througls revisions as set forth in Chapter 63620, FA G ,

17. Unless otheswiso specified herein, reports or othey information required by this order shall beseottos, -
Industrial Wastewater Section, ATTN: Mail Station 3543, Department of Eavironmental Protection, 2600
Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florids 32399-2400, with a copy sent to: Industrial Wastawster Section,

Department of Environmental Protection, Northeast District, 7325 Baymesdows Way; Suits B-200,.
Jacksoavills, Florids 32256-7590.
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13, This ordes does not operats as a permit uader Sectios 403.038, F.S\ This arder shail be incorporated by
referencs into NPDES Permit No. FLOC0O! 83, ‘vhicls shail require compliancs by ths Permittee with the
requirements of this order:

{9 Failure to comply wids the requirements of this order shall conytituts 8 violaticy of this order and Permit Noy
FL0000133, aud may subjest the Permittes to pensities as provided in Section 403.161, P.9..

0. Thisordeyis faak when ifled with the clerk of the Depatment, and the Permittoe thea shail implement this
ordiw uniess 8 petitions for 28 administrative proceading (besring) is fited in sccordance withy the cotice ses
farty in tte following Section

21. (£1ny event occrrs s canses delsy o the reasonshle likelidood of delay, in complying with die:
requirements of this ordey, the Permittes shail have the burden of demonstrating that the delay was cs will ba
caused by circumstances beyond the reasoaable control of the Permittes and could not have bemy og cannot be
qvercoms by the Permites’s dus dilfgence Eécoomie circumstances shail not be convidered circumstances
beyond i ressonabie cantrol of (ke fermitten, nop shail the failure of s contractes, subcontractos
materinimas o odter sgrrt (coilestively refarred ta 13 “Somtractog”*) to whom responsibility fir perfbrmancs ie
Jelegated (0 mowt contrastally imposed deadiines be s canse beyond the contol of ibe Permites; unisss the
canse of the contrastos’s (ate performance was-alse beyond the coutractn’s control. Dalayy is nal ageney
wtion oa s spplicasion (0y o reiled mechanizn are digible for considerstion undes this parsgaph, pravided
‘Astncnsof toes dalxys were 8 resuit of lats submission bty the Permittess Upos occinrence of (3 event
cauxing dely; o7 wpom decom ing aware of 8 potsntisf fow dalxy, e Pérmiltes shail notify the Departmentd
oraily a% the Departmreny’s Northeass District otfics, (904)-307-3371, within 24 bours or by die naxt woriting
dzy md sliall, within seven calenday days of oral notification to the Departmand, aotify the Oepastuient i
writing sa Nordhesst District affics, 7323 Beymsadows Way; Suite B-200, Jacksonviile, Florde32298-7390
of the antisipated langsh sod cause of the deisy, the messures takem 0w to be takes to prevent or minintize the
Jeiay snd the timseable by which Pacility intends to implement these meammnn. If the deixy or sutcipsted.
Jelsy hag beeg o8 will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonabi® contrvl of the Pamitien tha tinse fow
pesformance lisreunder shall be extsadad for 3 period equal ta the delsy resuiting froms. such circunstancen

(V. NOTICE OF RIGHIXY

A parson whose sobstantis) intsresty are affécted by the Department’s decision msy petitions fos an
wdministrative procseding (Aearing) undeg Sections (20569 and 12057 of the F.S, Tha petition must contzis the
information ses fort below aad must de filed (recsived Uy te clark) i the Office of General Comval of the
Cepastmens 20 3900 Conuncuwealthy Bouleverd, Mail Statfon 15, TallsAames, Florida 32399-1000.

Zetitions by the spplicant or amy of the pasties listed belaw muss ba fled within fsurtees days of receipt of
this writtam notica, Petitions filed by my perscas other thas thoss entitiod to written sotics under Section
120.60(3), P.3., must be filed within fourteen days of publication of the gatics or within fourtess dxys of receipt
of the written nodcs, ‘vhichsver occurs st

Under Section 120.60(1), F3., hawever, any perscs whe has asiced the Departmaent fos notice of ageacy
iction may filg 8 petition within furtess dxys of recsipt of such notice, regard)ess of the daswof pablicstion.

The petitioner shall mail s copy of the petition to ths applicant at the address indicated abave a2 the timeof
filing, The failureof any person to file s petition within the appropriste timae period shall coustitite 3 waives of”
that person’s right to request an sdministrative determination (hearing) unde Sections 120,369 sad 120.57, B.S..
Any subsequent intesvention (in a proceeding initisted by another party) will be only u the discretion of ths
presiding osticer upou the filing of 2 metion in compliancs with Rule 28-106.209, PA.C.

A petitfon that disputes the material facts o which the Department’s action is based must contain the
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(c) A siatament of how esch petitiones’s substantial interests are aifected by the Depastment acticns

(d) A statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner, if any;

(9) A statement of {acts that the petitiones contends warrant reversal or modification of the Depastment’

() A statement of which rules or statutes the petitiones contends requirs reversal or modification of the-
actions and
(ﬂAmdmnﬁdmmbymmnqm.Mmmmm'Mwmm
Cepartment to take.
A petition that does oot dispute the material facta on which the Department’s action is bused shall state that
no such facts sre in disputs and odherwiss shail contain the same information as set fortly above, as required by
Rule 25104301, FAC,

Becsuss the administrtive hearing process is designed to formulate Anal sgency sction, the filing of 2
pettion means dias the Departuent’s final action may be difftvent om the position taken by it in this notics
Persons whose substantial interests will be atfected by any sucls Anal decisios of the Depastment have e right 1o
petition to becoms 8 party ta the proceeding, in accordancs wids the requiressents set forth above,.

Medistion under Section 120.573, F.9., is not available (os this procseding,

This sction is final and éffbctive oa tha date filed with the Clarit of the Department unless 8 petition is filod in
accardance with the sbove. Upon (he timely filing of & petition. this ordss wiil nos be effbctive until fizrthes order of
the Departmens,

Any party 16 the ordes has the right to seek fudicial review of i ordes under Section 120,568, F.S, by the filing
oumonppdmd-mm.uodmmmammmucm:dmw,
‘n the Offfcs of General Counsel, Mail mss.zmwmmmmmn
JOOR xad by filing s copy of the notics of sppeal accompanied by the applitsble filing fees with the
Jistrict coust of appesh. THe notice of appeal must be filsd within 10 days Som the date whes the final ordes is
filed with the Clark of the Department.

CLERK STAMP

FILED AND ACKNOWLEDGED o this date;, undes Section 120.52(7] of the Florida Statutes, with the
duiwlﬂ Department Clexk, meiplo(whdlblchnwid;d.
[ ]

d . .
' Clerk

/- 14-301)
Date

Copies furnished to Permit Distribution List
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

{n re: Environmental Cost Recovery Clause ; DOCKET NO. 120007-EI

FILED: March 29, 2012

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.’S PETITION TO MODIFY
SC OF EXISTING ENVIRONM ROGRAM

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (“PEF” or “Company”), pursuant to Section 366.8255,
[lorida Statutes, and Florida Public Service Commission Order Nos. PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI and
PSC-99-2513-FOF-E], hereby petitions the Commission to modify the scope of its previously
approved Integrated Clean Air Compliance Program to encompass additional activities such that
the costs associated with such activities may be recovered through the Environmental Cost
Recovery Clause ("ECRC™). [n support, PEF states:

1. Petitioner. PEF is a public utility subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the
Commission under Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. The Company’s principal otlices are located
at 299 First Avenue North, St. Petersburg, Florida.

2. Service. All notices, pleadings and other communications required to be served

on the petitioner should be directed to:

Gary V. Perko John T. Burnert
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A. Dianne M. Triplett
119 S. Monroe St., Suite 300 Progress Energy Services Co., LLC
P.O. Box 6526 (32314) 299 First Avenue North, PEF-151
Tallahassee, FL 32301 St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Tel. 850.222.7500 john.bumett@pgamail.com
Fax. 850.224.8551 di to (7) '
aperko W.
3. c ove ligibility. As further discussed below, the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency (“EPA”) recently issued new air emission standards for coal and oil-fired

electric generating units (“EGUSs"). As a result of the new regulations, PEF will incur costs ‘f‘?,}'.‘ I
Ay T T N Loy it

0‘83\ MARZ9 =

FFSC‘CCHM!‘.%S\GN CLERY
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new environmental compliance activities related to its previously approved Integrated Clean Air
) Compliance Program. As detailed below, the new compliance activities meet the criteria for cost
cecovery established by the Commission in Order No. PSC-94-0044-FOF-EI in that:

(a)  all expenditures will be prudently incurred after April 13,
1993;

(b) the activities are legaily required to comply with a
governmentally imposed environmental regulation that was
created, became ettective, or whose ctfect was triggered
after the company’s last test year upon which rates are
hased; and

(c) none of the expenditures are being recovered through some
other cost recovery mechanism or through base rates.

The information provided below for ¢ach program satisties the minimum filing requirements
established in Part VI of Order No. PSC-99-2513-FOF-EL
4. PEF” y Al i ! [n the 2007 ECRC
Docket, the Commission approved PEF's Integrated Clean Air Compliance Plan (Plan D) as a
) reasonable and prudent means to comply with the requirements of the Clean Air Interstate Rule
(CAIR), the Clean Air Mercury Rule (CAMR), the Clean Air Visibility Rule (CAVR), and
related regulatory requirements. See Order No. PSC-07-0922-FOF-EI, at 8 (Nov. 16, 2007). In
¢ach subsequent ECRC docket, the Commission approved PEF’s annual review of the [ntegrated
Clean Air Compliance Plan, concluding that the Plan remains the most cost-effective alternative
for achieving and maintaining compliance with the applicable air quality regulatory
_requirements. See Order No. PSC-11-0553-FOF-EI, at 13-14 (Dec. 7, 2011); Order No. PSC-10-
0683-FOF-El, at 6-7 (Nov. 15, 2010); Order No. PSC-09-0759-FOF-EI, at 18 (Nov. 18, 2009);
Order No. 08-0775-FOF-EL at 11 (Nov. 24, 2008).

(28]
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3. New Environmental Requirements. As the Commission is aware, in February
2008, the U.S Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia vacated the CAMR
regulation and rejected EPA’s delisting of coal-tired EGUs from the list of emission sources that
are subject to Section 112 of the Clean Air Act. See Order No. PSC-09-0759-FOF-EI, at pp. 15,
18 (Nov. 18, 2009). As aresult, in lieu of CAMR, the EPA was required to adopt new emissions
standards tor control of hazardous air pollutant emissions trom coal-fired EGUs. [d. The EPA
issued its proposed rule to replace CAMR on March 16, 2011, with publication foilowing in the
Federal Register on May 3, 2011, Scg 76 Fed. Reg. 24976 (May 3, 2011). Following the public
comment period on the proposed rule, the EPA released the tinal rule on December 21, 2011,
with publication in the Federal Register tollowing on February 16, 2012. See 77 Fed. Reg. 9304
(Feb. 26, 2012).

6. The final rule establishes new Mercury and Air Toxics Standards (“MATS™) for
emissions of various metals and acid gases tfrom both coal and oil-tired EGUSs, including,
potentially, units at PEF’s Crystal River Plant (Units 1, 2, 4, and 5), Anclote Plant (Units | and
2), and Suwannee Plant (Units 1, 2, and 3). The Clean Air Act generally providesAa 3-year time
{rame to comply with MATS, although the permitting agency has the authority to add one ycar,
and the President has the authority to add up to two additional years.

7. New Compliance Activities tor Anclote Units { and 2. Anclote Units | and 2
currently have a maximum summer rating of S00MW and 510 MW, respectively. The current
natural gas firing capability for cach unit is limited to 40% of the total heat input. Because the
balance of the heat input is from heavy fuel oil, the units would be subject to the new MATS for

oil-fired EGUs. [lowever, PEF has determined that the most cost-etfective compliance option
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tor PEF’s Anclote Units 1 and 2 is to convert the units to fire 100% natural gas and thereby
remove the units from the scope ot the new MATS regulation.

8. PEF considered two compliance alternatives for the Anclote units. The first option
would achieve compliance with the new MATS through use of emissions controls, specitically
low NOx bumers and an electrostatic precipifator (“ESP"). The second option would achieve
compliance through conversion of the units to operation on natural gas as the single fuel.! After
estimating the capital costs and unit performance implications of the two options, PEF
Jetermined that the natural gas option has cconomic benetits in terms of both capital costs and
tuel savings. Based on conservative cost estimates associated with the emissions controls that
would be necessary to achieve oil-tired compliance, the capital cost of the yas conversion is
e¢xpected to be at least $12 million less than the capital costs tor the emissions controls. PEF also
estimated the fuel cost differential of the two options, primarily to ensure that implementation of
the gas conversion would not cause an increase in system fuel costs. The analysis demonstrates

“that the net impact on system cost is positive (savings), indicating an additional benetit.

. Preliminary studies indicate that the addition of three levels of fucl gas burners in
cumbination with the existing natural gas burners will be required to provide full output on 100%
natural gas. Thermal analysis of the boiler for operation on 100% natural gas indicates that a
portion of the lower horizontal superheater will need to be removed to limit heat absorption and
manage superheater tube metal temperatures. In addition, the gas supply line measurement and

regulation (“M&R™) facilities will require upgrades to support operation on 100% gas. Finally,

' A third option, discontinuation of heavy fuel oil use without conversion, was rejected because
of its negative effect on tleet capacity and the resulting requirement to purchase or construct
additional generation to meet reserve margin and operational requirements, including potential
system reliability impacts
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the tinishing horizontal superheater for each unit wiil require metallurgy upgrades o
accommodate the peak temperatures resultant trom the gas conversion. While the additional
ourners and the replacefnem superheater form the majority of the boiler work required, other
areas of the boiler and its control system may require contiguration changes to complete the
conversion based on ongoing boiler engineering analysis and condition assessment.

10.  Cost Estimates. PEF expects to incur approximately $79 million in total capital
costs to convert the /Anclote units to tire 100% natural gas. PEF expects to incur approximately
§26 million in 2012 and the remainder (approximately 353 million) in 2013. PEF currently
anticipates that both converted units will be placed in service by the end of 2013.

11, Prudence of Expenditures. As discussed above, in order to ensure that the costs
incurred to comply with the new regulation are prudent and reasonable, PEF performed a
comparative analysis and determined that the natural gas conversion project is the most cost-
cifective compliance option tor Anclote Units 1 and 2. To ensure that actual expenditures are
reasonable, PEF will competitively bid procurement ot’ major boiler equipment to boiler original
¢quipment manufacturers (OEMS).

12, No Base Rates Recovery of Program Costs. None of the costs for which PEF
seeks recovery by this Petition were included in the MFRs that PEF filed in its last ratcmaking
proceeding in Docket No. 090079-El. Therefore, the costs are not recovered in PEF’s base rates.

13,  No Chagge in Current ECRC Factors. PEF does not seek to change the ECRC
tactors currently in etfect tor 2012. The Company proposes to include in its estimated true-up
tiling tor 2012 all program costs incurred subsequem to the filing of this petition through the end

ot 2012. PEF expects that all of these costs will be subject to audit by the Commission and that
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the appropriate allocation of program costs to rate classes will be addressed in connection with
subsequent tilings.

4. No Material Facts in Dispute. PEF is not aware of any dispute regarding any of
the material facts contained in this petition. The information provided in this petition
Jemonstrates that the programs for which approval is requested meets the requirements of
Section 366.8255 and applicable Commission orders for recovery through the ECRC.

WHEREFORE, PEF requests that the Commission modity the scope of PEF’s previously
approved [ntegrated Clean Air Compliance Program to encompass additional activities
associated with the Anclote MATS compliance project described above, such that the costs
Lssociated with such activities reasonably may be i;civered through the ECRC.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ﬁéday of March, 2012.

John T. Bumert HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
Associate General Counsel
Dianne M. Triplett _ ;L
Associate General Counsel By: /
PROGRESS ENERGY SERVICE Jary V. Per&é 5/
COMPANY.LLC 119 S. Monroe S£., Ste. 300 (32301)
Post Ottice Box 14042 P.O. Box 6526
St. Petersburg, FL. 337334042 Tallahassee, FL 32314
PEF-151 gperko@hgslaw.com

Tel.: (350) 425-2359

Fax: (850) 224-8551

Attorneys for PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.

[}
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished to all counsel of record and interested parties as listed below via regular U.S.

mail this 29th day of March, 2012.

Martha Carter Brown, Esquire
Otfice of General Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

J. Jeffry Wahlen, Esquire
James D. Beasley, Esquire
Ausley Law Firm

Post Office Box 191
Talluhassee, Florida 32302

J.R. Kelly, Esquire

Patricia Christensen, Esquire
Charles J. Rehwinkel, Esquire
Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

JetTrey A. Stone, Esquire
Russell A. Badders, Esquire
Beggs & Lane Law Firm

Post Otfice Box 12950
Pensacola, Florida 32591-2950

Karen S. White, Statf Attorney
c/0 AFLSAJJACL-ULT

139 Barnes Drive, Suite |

Tyndall AFB, Florida 32403-5319

Keef Law Fim

Vicki Gordon Kaufman/John C. Moyle, Jr.

118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

John T. Butler, Esquire

Florida Power & Light Co.

700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420

Florida Power & Light Co.
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 310
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Paul Lewis, Je.

Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

106 East College Avenue, Suits 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-7740

Susan Ritenour, Esquire

Gulf Power Company

One Energy Place

Pensacola, Florida 32520-0730

Paula K. Brown, Esquire
Reguiatory AtTairs

Tampa Electric Company
Post Office Box 111
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111

R. Alexander Glenn, Esquire

John T. Bumnett, Esquire

Dianne M. Triplett. Esquire

Progress Energy Service Company, LLC
Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Florida 33733

vl
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AHeineys and Counselors
Writer's Direct Dial No,
(850) 425-2359
May 14,2012

Charles W. Murphy, Esquire
Office of General Counsel
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re:  Inre Environmental Cost Recovery Clause, Docket No. 120007-El
Progress Energy Florida's Integrated Clean Air Compliance Plan

Dear Mr. Murphy:

On behalf of Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (PEF or “Company’), | am writing to update
the Commission and the parties regarding PEF’s ongoing integrated clean air compliance
planning activities. As discussed below, PEF expects to incur additional costs, beyond those
previously anticipated, for emissions monitoring and modeling activities associated with PEF's
Integrated Clean Air Compliance Plan.

[n Order No. PSC-11-0553-FOF-EI issued in Docket No. 110007-El on December 7
2011, the Commission approved ECRC recovery of PEF’s costs associated with emissions
testing and related analyses necessary to develop PEF’s strategy for achieving compliance with
new hazardous air pollutant standards (now known as “MATS") at Crystal River Units 4 and 5.
At that time, PEF expected to incur approximately $300,000 in costs for emissions testing
needed to assess mercury, particulate and acid gas emissions from the Crystal River units. Based
on a review of the final MATS rule issued on December 21, 2011, as well as the resuits of initial
emissions testing, PEF has determined that more detailed emissions testing and continuous
monitoring is required to enable PEF to adequately assess potential mercury control strategies.
Among other things, PEF plans to install mercury monitors that will enable the Company to
develop a longer-term assessment of mercury emissions under a variety of operating conditions
and control options. This longer-term assessment is necessary to ensure that potential control
options can consistently achieve compliance on a 30-day rolling average basis as required under
the final MATS rule.

In addition, as noted in PEF’s annual review of its Integrated Clean Air Compliance Plan
(filed as Exhibit PQW-1 on April 2, 2012), Best Available Retrofit Technology (“BART™)
requirements for sulfur dioxide (**SO;") could become an issue for PEF units depending upon the
results of ongoing litigation over EPA’s Cross-State Air Pollution Rule (“CSAPR"™). EPA is now
requiring Florida to amend its State Implementation Plan to facilitate implementation of BART
requiremnents once the CSAPR litigation is resolved.

e~ LA l.! (YRR
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As aresult, PEF will be working with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to
perform air quality modeling necessary to determine whether emissions from PEF units impact
visibility conditions so as to trigger BART requirements for SO,

Because the additional emissions monitoring and modeling activities discussed above are
within the scope of PEF’s previously approved [ntegrated Clean Air Compliance Plan, PEF will
include the costs associated with these activities within the Company’s estimated/actual
projection filings for that program. We also will keep the Commission apprised of any further
developments related to the Integrated Clean Air Compliance Plan during the course of this
year's ECRC proceedings.

In the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or
comments.

Very truly yours,
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
By: y

ary V. Perk

Attomeys for PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.

Enclosure
cc: All counsel of record

Hopping Green & Sams

Altorreys and Counselors



Docket No. 12007-€1
Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

Letter re: Integrated Clean Air
Compliance Plan

Exhibit No. __ (PQW-4)

C Page 3of 3
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true rrect copy of the foregoing has b ished via
¢lectronic (*) or regular U.S. Mail this/ y of May, 2012 {g-ill partie 38 indicated

below.

Charles Murphy, Esq. (*)

Offics of General Counsel

Florida Publie Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

cmurphy@psc.state. fLus

James D, Beasley, Esq.

Jeffry Wahlen, Esq.

Ausley & McMullen Law Firm
P.O. Box 391

Tallahassee, FL 32302

ibeasley(@ausicy.com

John T. Butler, Esq.
Florida Power & Light Co.
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408

John.butler@fol.com

Ken Hoffman

Florida Power & Light

215 S. Monroe Street, Ste, 8§10
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1859
Wagde.litch@ield@fpl.com

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq.

Russell A. Badders, Esq.

Steven R. Griffin

Beggs & Lane Law Firm

P.O. Box 12950

Pensacols, FL 12591

ias@beggslane.com

mb@beggslane.com; srg@beggsiane.com

Ms. Paula K. Brown
Tampa Electric Company
P.O.Box i11

Tampa, FL. 33601

regdept@itecoenergy.com

Capt Samuel Miller

/o AFLSA/JACL-ULT

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5319

Camyelmiller@oyndall.afmil

J.R.Kelly/Charles Rehwinkel
Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legisiature

111 West Madison Street, #812
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Kellyjr@leg.state.fLus
Rehwinkej.charfes@leg.state fl.us
Mr. James W. Brew, Esq.

</o Brickfield Law Firm

1025 Thomas Jefferson St.,, NW
8" Floor, West Tower
Washington, DC 20007
ibrew@bbrslaw.com

Keefs Law Firm ’
Vicki Gordon Kaufinan/Jon C. Moyle, Jr.
118 North Gadsden Street

Tallahasses, FL 32301
vkaufman@kagmiaw.com
imoyle@kagmlaw.com

Ms. Susan D. Ritenour

Guif Power Company

One Energy Place

Penscola, FL 32520-0780
sdriteno@southemnco.com

White Springs Agricuitural Chemicals
P.O. Box 300

White Springs, FL 32096
Rmillen@pcphosphate.com

P.O. Box 14042

St. Petersburg, FL, 33733
John.bumett@pgnmail.com
Di Dl @ m

Paul Lewis, Jr.
106 B. College Ave., Ste. 800
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Payl.lewisir@pgnmail.com

R. Alexander GlensvJohn Bumett/Dianne Triplett




